RESOLUTION R:270-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, GLOUCESTER COUNTY, AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT OF BIDS FOR THE FY 2023 NJDOT TRUST FUND RESURFACING OF JOBS LANE CONTINGENT UPON DOT APPROVAL

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe has identified a need for the resurfacing of Jobs Lane, which has been allocated funding under the FY 2023 New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, Remington & Vernick Engineers have prepared the necessary specifications and bid documents for the project;

WHEREAS, the project plans and specifications have been developed and are subject to the approval of the NJDOT prior to the advertisement for bids; and

WHEREAS, the NJDOT Trust Fund grant agreement stipulates that a construction contract must be awarded by November 23, 2024; and

WHEREAS, in order to comply with the grant agreement and ensure timely commencement and completion of the project, it is necessary to expedite the process of advertisement pending State approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, Gloucester County, New Jersey as follows:

- 1. **Authorization**: The Township Engineer is hereby authorized to prepare and submit the final plans and specifications for the FY 2023 NJDOT Trust Fund Resurfacing of Jobs Lane to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for approval.
- 2. **Contingent Advertisement**: Upon receiving approval from the NJDOT, the Township Clerk is authorized to advertise for bids for the project. The advertisement shall occur as soon as possible to ensure sufficient time for the bidding process and to meet the contractual award deadline stipulated by the grant agreement.
- 3. **Compliance Requirements:** All bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. (Affirmative Action), N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.25 et seq. (New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act), and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. S12101 et seq.)
- 4. **Expedition**: All township officials and departments are directed to cooperate fully to expedite the processes associated with this project.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on September 25, 2024.

TOWNSHIP OF MONROE

CNCL. PRES., CHELSEA VALCOURT

RESOLUTION R:270-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, GLOUCESTER COUNTY, AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT OF BIDS FOR THE FY 2023 NJDOT TRUST FUND RESURFACING OF JOBS LANE CONTINGENT UPON DOT APPROVAL

ATTEST:
Гwp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC
or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 25th day of September 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

ROLL CALL VOTE

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Pres. Valcourt				
Tally:				